ORDINANCE No. 492
ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA, APPOINTING THE CITY ENGINEER OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA TO PERFORM THE DUTIES OF THE STREET SUPERINTENDENT IN PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE IMPROVEMENT ACT OF 1911.

(Assessment District No. 3-1954). WHEREAS, this City Council proposes to initiate proceedings under the Improvement Act of 1911 for the construction of certain street improvements on National Avenue, G Street, Hilltop Drive, D Street and other streets in the City of Chula Vista; and

WHEREAS, there is not at the present time a Street Superintendent or Superintendent of Streets in the City of Chula Vista; and

or Superintendent of Streets in the City of Chula Vista, and this City Council deems it desirable that the City Engineer of said City perform the duties imposed upon the Street Superintendent by said Improvement

Act of 1911;
NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, DOES HEREBY ORDAIN as tollows:

follows:
Section 1. That pursuant to the provisions of Section 5012 of the Streets and Highways Code, the City Engineer of the City of Chula Vista be and he hereby is appointed to perform the duties imposed upon the Street Superintendent by said Improvement Act of 1911, and all of the provisions of said Improvement Act of 1911 applicable to the Street Superintendent shall apply to said City Engineer, and the City Council hereby assigns said duties to the City Engineer as additional functions and duties of the office of City Engineer. gineer.

gineer.
Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon its adoption.
ADOPTED, SIGNED AND APPROVED this 18th day of May, 1954.
R. J. HALFERTY
Mayor of the City of Chula Vista, California
ATTEST:
KENNETH CAMPBELL

KENNETH CAMPBELL City Clerk of the City of Chula Vista, California (SEAL)

Chula Vista, California
(SEAL)
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO ) ss.
CITY OF CHULA VISTA I, KENNETH P. CAMPBELL, City
Clerk of the City of Chula Vista,
California. DO HEREBY CERTIFY
that the foregoing ordinance was introduced at a regular meeting of the
City Council of said city, duly held
on the 11th day of May, 1954, and
thereafter at an adjourned regular
meeting of said City Council, duly
held on the 18th day of May, 1954.
was reread, duly passed and adopted
by said City Council, and signed and
approved by the Mayor of said city,
and that said ordinance was passed
and adopted by the following vote
of the members of said City Council, to-wit:

AYES: Councilmen Hobel, Rader,
Halferty, Riesland, DeWolfe,
NOES: Councilmen None.

ARSENT: Councilmen None.

ABSENT: Councilmen None.

KENNETH P. CAMPBELL
City Clerk of the City of
Chula Vista, California
Legal No. 760 — Published in The
Chula Vista Star. Chula Vista, California, May 27, 1954.

Repealed by

County of San Diego City of Chula Vista, ss.

W. Ray Coyle of the said City and County, being duly sworn, deposes and says: That he is and at all times therein mentioned, was a citizen of the United States, over the age of twenty-one years, and that he is not a party to, nor interested in the above entitled matter; that he is the publisher of The Chula Visia Star, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published weekly in said County, and which newspaper is published for the dissemination of local news and intelligence of a general character, and which newspaper at all times herein mentionel had and still has a bona fide subscription list of paying subscribers, and which newspaper has been established, printed and published in said City of Chula Vista, County of San Diego, for a period exceeding one year; that the ordinance of which the foregoing is a

		Publisher.
printed copy, has been published in	said newspaper on the following dates	to-wit:
(SEAL)		
(BIIID)	City Clerk of the Ci	ty of Chula Vista, California
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to bef	ore me thisday ofday	19
	nce No, being an ordinance of published in The Chula Vista Star, a n	
	unto set my hand and affixed the seal	
California, this day of		19
City Clerk of the City of Chula	Vista, California	·
(SEAL	State of California	